

Sr. No. 10

Regular

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH

AT JAMMU

THROUGH VIRTUAL MODE

AT SRINAGAR

WP(C) 300/2024

**Union of India through Secretary GOI Ministry ...Petitioner(s)/appellant(s)
of Defence New Delhi & Ors.**

Through: Mr. L. K. Moza, Adv.

Vs.

Baldev Singh

...Respondent(s)

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. RAJESH SEKHRI, JUDGE

ORDER

19.02.2023

Notice to the respondent returnable by or before next date. Requisite steps for service within one week.

Mr. L. K. Moza, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that similar matter is pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court and the Hon'ble Supreme Court has granted stay in the matter titled 'Union of India & Ors vs Balakrishan Mullikote (Ex Hav 256812 M)' in Civil Appeal Diary No. 27248/2023.

In view of the above and in order to maintain parity, the impugned order will remain stayed till next date of hearing.

List on 01.05.2024.

**(RAJESH SEKHRI)
JUDGE**

**(N. KOTISWAR SINGH)
CHIEF JUSTICE**

SRINAGAR

19.02.2023

Hilal Ahmad